# OP \$940.00 453415

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600988

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NY AND CO IP LLC		10/01/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
FASHION TO FIGURE IP LLC		10/01/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC
Street Address:	1155 Avenue of the Americas
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4534159	NY & C
Registration Number:	4553400	NEW YORK ROMANCE
Registration Number:	4655094	NYC
Registration Number:	4730364	DREAM NEW YORK
Registration Number:	4007146	NY&C REWARDS
Registration Number:	4801321	SOHO NEW YORK & COMPANY JEANS
Registration Number:	2507567	NEW YORK & COMPANY
Registration Number:	4089208	NY STYLE
Registration Number:	4108956	NY STYLE
Registration Number:	4160559	NEW YORK & COMPANY OUTLET
Registration Number:	2629986	NEW YORK & COMPANY
Registration Number:	4492234	NY&C BEAUTY
Registration Number:	5530422	NY@WORK
Registration Number:	3026644	NEW YORK & COMPANY
Registration Number:	1431895	LERNER
Registration Number:	6094489	NY&C STYLE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	5963045	S UNCOMMON SENSE
		TD A DEM A DI/

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

REEL: 007087 FRAME: 0001

900572707

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88253448	US
Registration Number:	5856636	MAGIC CREPE
Registration Number:	5839620	SHAPE & CHIC
Registration Number:	5839619	SLEEK & CHIC
Serial Number:	88187096	RTW RETAILWINDS
Serial Number:	88187073	RTW RETAILWINDS
Registration Number:	3317524	NY
Registration Number:	3446405	NEW YORK & COMPANY
Registration Number:	3382726	NY & C
Registration Number:	3755542	NY & C
Registration Number:	3805887	SOME GIFTS COUNT MORE THAN OTHERS
Registration Number:	4653838	CITY SLIM
Registration Number:	3940340	FASHION TO FIGURE FASHION FOR FIGURES 12
Registration Number:	4753367	FASHION IS A STATE OF MIND, NOT A SIZE R
Registration Number:	4753335	FTF FASHION TO FIGURE
Registration Number:	4753336	FTF
Registration Number:	4753334	FTF FASHION TO FIGURE
Registration Number:	3252188	FASHION TO FIGURE
Registration Number:	3261711	FTF
Registration Number:	3268915	FTF

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** michael.violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton commons way, suite 125

Address Line 4: columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Corenda R. Gaines	
SIGNATURE:	/Corenda R. Gaines/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 37**

source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page1.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page2.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page3.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page4.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page5.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page6.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page7.tif

source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page8.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page9.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page10.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page11.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page12.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page13.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page14.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page15.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page16.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page17.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page18.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page19.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page20.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page21.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page22.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page23.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page24.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page25.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page26.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page27.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page28.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page29.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page30.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page31.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page32.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page33.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page34.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page35.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page36.tif source=Trademark Filing - IP Security Agreement, dated October 1, 2020#page37.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 1, 2020, is made by each of the undersigned (together with each other Person joined hereto as a grantor from time to time, each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC ("White Oak") as Lender (as defined below).

#### **BACKGROUND**

Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2020, among NY AND CO ECOMM LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("NYCE"), and FASHION TO FIGURE ECOMM LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("FFE", and collectively with NYCE, or individually, as the context requires, the "Borrower"), the Guarantors party thereto (each, individually, a "Guarantor" and collectively, the "Guarantors") and WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Lender")(as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement").

Lender has agreed to make the Advances for the benefit of Grantors. Lender is willing to make the Advances as provided for in the Loan Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Lender this Intellectual Property Security Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. (a) All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- (b) When used in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Copyrights" means any and all rights in any published and unpublished works of authorship, including (a) copyrights and moral rights, (b) all renewals, extensions, restorations and reversions thereof, (c) copyright registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith including those listed on Schedule III hereto, (d) income, license fees, royalties, damages, and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements thereof, (e) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (f) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"<u>Domain Names</u>" means Internet domain names, including top level domain names and global top level domain names, URLs, social media identifiers, handles and tags,

including the domain name registrations and social media identifiers, handles and tags listed on Schedule IV hereto.

"Intellectual Property" means any and all Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks, Domain Names trade secrets, know-how, inventions (whether or not patentable), algorithms, software programs (including source code and object code), processes, product designs, industrial designs, blueprints, drawings, data, customer lists, URLs and domain names, specifications, documentations, reports, catalogs, literature, and any other forms of technology or proprietary information of any kind, including all rights therein and all applications for registration or registrations thereof.

"Intellectual Property Security Agreement" means this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and shall include all further amendments, modifications and supplements hereto and shall refer to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as the same may be in effect at the time such reference becomes operative.

"Licenses" means, with respect to any Person (the "Specified Party"), (a) any licenses or other similar rights provided to the Specified Party in or with respect to Intellectual Property owned or controlled by any other Person, and (b) any licenses or other similar rights provided to any other Person in or with respect to Intellectual Property owned or controlled by the Specified Party, in each case, including (i) any software license agreements (other than license agreements for commercially available off-the-shelf software that is generally available to the public which have been licensed to any Grantor pursuant to end-user licenses) and (ii) the right to use any of the licenses or other similar rights described in this definition in connection with the enforcement of any Lenders' rights under the Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents.

"Patents" means patents and patent applications, including (a) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereto, (b) all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (e) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Trademarks" means any and all trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks, brand names, certification marks, collective marks, logos, symbols, trade dress, assumed names, fictitious names and service mark applications, including (a) the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule II hereto, (b) all extensions, modifications and renewals thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (e) the goodwill of each

Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith, and (f) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest In Intellectual Property Collateral</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment of all the Obligations now or hereafter existing from time to time; each Grantor hereby pledges, collaterally assigns and grants to Lender for the benefit of Lender (and its agents and designees), a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all of its Patents including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
  - (b) all of its Trademarks including those referred to on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
  - (c) all of its Copyrights including those referred to on <u>Schedule III</u> hereto;
  - (d) all of its Domain Names including those referred to on <u>Schedule IV</u> hereto;
  - (e) all of its Licenses to which it is a party;
  - (f) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (g) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent, each Trademark, each Copyright, each Domain Name and each License; and
- (h) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by each Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or Patent licensed under any License, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent or any Patent licensed under any License, (iii) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any License, (iv) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any License, (vi) injury to the goodwill associated with any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any License, (vii) infringement or dilution of any Domain Name or Domain Name licensed under any License, and (viii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Domain Name or any Domain Name licensed under any License.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the term "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall not include: (x) with respect to all Grantors, (i) any rights or interest in any License covering real or personal property of the Grantor if under the terms of such License or applicable law with respect thereto, the grant of a security interest or lien therein is prohibited as a matter of law (provided, that, (A) the foregoing exclusions of this clause (i) shall in no way be construed to apply to the extent that any described prohibition or restriction is ineffective under Section 9-406, 9-407, 9-408, or 9-409 of the Code or other applicable law, and (B) the foregoing exclusions of clause (i) shall in no way be construed to limit, impair, or otherwise affect any of the Lender's continuing security interests in and liens

upon any rights or interests of the Grantor in or to (1) monies due or to become due under or in connection with any described License, or (2) any proceeds from the sale, license, lease, or other dispositions of any such License agreement); or (ii) any United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal law, provided that upon submission and acceptance by the United States Patent and Trademark Office of an amendment to allege use pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 1060(a) (or any successor provision), such intent-to-use trademark application shall be considered Collateral.

Representations and Warrantees. Each Grantor represents and warrants that 3. such Grantor does not have any interest in, or title to, any registered Patent, Trademark or Copyright except as set forth in <u>Schedules I-IV</u>, respectively, hereto. Copyrights, registered Trademarks, Domain Names and issued Patents that are owned by such Grantor and necessary for the conduct of its business as currently conducted are valid, subsisting and enforceable and are in compliance with all laws, rules, regulations, and orders of any Governmental Body applicable thereto, except as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien on and, upon the filing hereof with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, perfected security interests in favor of Lender for the benefit of Lender in all of each Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and such perfected security interests are enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of, and purchasers from such Grantor. Upon filing of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and the filing of appropriate financing statements in the applicable filing office in the state of formation of each Grantor all action necessary to protect and perfect Lender's lien on such Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall have been duly taken.

#### 4. Covenants. Each Grantor covenants and agrees with Lender as follows:

- (a) Such Grantor shall notify Lender immediately if it knows that any application or registration relating to any Patent, Trademark, Domain Name or Copyright (now or hereafter existing) material to the operation of such Grantor's business has become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (b) With respect to Intellectual Property hereafter existing and not covered by an appropriate security interest grant, the applicable Grantor shall execute and record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, of appropriate instruments granting a security interest, as may be necessary or that the Lender may reasonably request in order to perfect and preserve the security interest purported to be created hereby.

- (c) Each Grantor shall promptly file an application with the United States Copyright Office for any Copyright that has not been registered with the United States Copyright Office if the registration of such Copyright is necessary in connection with the conduct of such Grantor's business and Grantor deems, in its sole discretion, that the pursuit of registration is necessary; provided that if Grantor deems, in its sole discretion, that the registration is not necessary, the failure to register such Copyright would not have a Material Adverse Effect. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Grantors.
- (d) Each Grantor shall take all actions necessary or reasonably requested by Lender to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration and to maintain the registration of each of the Patents or Trademarks (now or hereafter existing), including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings as long as Grantor deems, in its sole discretion, that the pursuit of filings are necessary and/or unless any such application, Patent or Trademark is no longer necessary in the conduct of such Grantor's business; provided that if Grantor deems, in its sole discretion, that such filings and/or any such application, Patent or Trademark are not necessary, the failure to take any of the forgoing actions would not have a Material Adverse Effect.
- Each Grantor shall have the duty, with respect to Intellectual Property that is necessary in the conduct of such Grantor's business and as deemed appropriate by such Grantor in its sole discretion in accordance with the exercise of its reasonable business judgment, to protect and diligently enforce and defend at such Grantor's expense its Intellectual Property, including (A) to diligently enforce and defend, including promptly suing for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation, or dilution, and filing for opposition, interference, and cancellation against conflicting Intellectual Property rights of any Person, (B) to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (C) to prosecute diligently any patent application that is part of the Patents pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (D) to take all reasonable and necessary action to preserve and maintain all of such Grantor's Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names, Licenses, and its rights therein, including paying all maintenance fees and filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, and affidavits of noncontestability, and (E) to require all employees, consultants, and contractors of each Grantor who were involved in the creation or development of such Intellectual Property to sign agreements containing assignment of Intellectual Property rights and obligations of confidentiality. As deemed appropriate by each Grantor in accordance with the exercise of its reasonable business judgment, such Grantor further agrees not to abandon any Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property License that is necessary in the conduct of such Grantor's business. Each Grantor hereby agrees to take the steps described in this Section 4(e) with respect to all new or acquired Intellectual Property to which it or any of its Affiliates of is now or later becomes entitled that is necessary in the conduct of such Grantor's business.

- (f) Grantors acknowledge and agree that the Lender shall have no duties with respect to any Intellectual Property or Licenses of any Grantor. Without limiting the generality of this Section 4(f), Grantors acknowledge and agree that Lender shall not be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property or Licenses against any other Person, but Lender may do so at its option from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith (including reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and other professionals) shall be for the sole account of the Borrowers and shall be chargeable to the Borrowers' Account.
- (g) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any breach or default under any material License by any party thereto other than a Grantor, (A) the relevant Grantor will, promptly after obtaining knowledge thereof, give the Lender written notice of the nature and duration thereof, specifying what action, if any, it has taken and proposes to take with respect thereto, and (B) no Grantor will, without the prior written consent of the Lender, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, declare or waive any such breach or default or affirmatively consent to the cure thereof or exercise any of its remedies in respect thereof, and (C) each Grantor will, upon written instruction from the Lender and at such Grantor's expense, take such action as the Lender may deem necessary or advisable in respect thereof.
- (h) Each Grantor will, at its expense, promptly deliver to the Lender a copy of each written notice or other written communication received by it by which any other party to any material License (A) declares a breach or default by a Grantor of any material term thereunder, or (B) terminates such License.
- (i) Each Grantor will exercise promptly and diligently each and every right which it may have under each material License (other than any right of termination) and will duly perform and observe in all material respects all of its obligations under each material License and will take all action necessary to maintain the material Licenses in full force and effect. No Grantor will, without the prior written consent of the Lender, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, cancel, terminate, amend or otherwise modify in any respect any provision of, any License that is material to the conduct of such Grantor's business.
- 5. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. <u>Reinstatement</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against any Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should any Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of any creditor or creditors or should a receiver or trustee be

appointed for all or any significant part of any Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.

- 7. <u>Notices</u>. Whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon any of the parties by any other party, or whenever any of the parties desires to give and serve upon any other party any communication with respect to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be in writing and shall be given in the manner, and deemed received, as provided for in the Loan Agreement.
- 8. <u>Termination Of This Security Agreement</u>. Subject to Section 6 hereof, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Loan Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

#### **GRANTORS:**

#### NY AND CO IP LLC

By: RTW Retailwinds Acquisition LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, its Manager

Ву;\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Joseph Saadia Title: Managing Member

#### FASHION TO FIGURE IP LLC

By: RTW Retailwinds Acquisition LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, its Manager

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Joseph Saadia
Title: Managing Member

ACCEPTED and ACKNOWLEDGED as of the date first written above by:

WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC

By: Charles Sharf

Name: Charles Sharf

Title: Executive Vice President

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

# SCHEDULE I

to

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### U.S. PATENTS OWNED BY NY AND CO IP LLC

1. Spray Container

a. Patent Number: US D569,735b. Date of Patent: 05/27/2008

2. Pump Container

a. Patent Number: US D583,254b. Date of Patent: 12/23/2008

3. Jar

a. Patent Number D582,283b. Date of Patent: 12/09/2008

4. Bottle

a. Patent Number: D588,920b. Date of Patent: 03/24/2009

U.S. PATENTS OWNED BY FASHION TO FIGURE IP LLC

None.

Schedule I - 1

#### SCHEDULE II

to

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **TRADEMARKS**

#### TRADEMARKS OWNED BY NY AND CO IP LLC

# US Trademarks registered with the USPTO

- 1. NY&C (logo) Registration Number 4534159
- 2. New York Romance Registration Number 4553400
- 3. NYC (logo) Registration Number 4655094
- 4. Dream New York Registration Number 4730364
- 5. NY&C Rewards Registration Number 4007146
- 6. Soho New York & Company Jeans (logo) Registration Number 4801321
- 7. New York & Company Registration Number 2507567
- 8. NY Style Registration Number 4089208
- 9. NY Style Registration Number 4108956
- 10. New York & Company Outlet Registration Number 4160559
- 11. New York & Company Registration Number 2629986
- 12. NY&C Beauty Registration Number 4492234
- 13. NY@Work Registration Number 5530422
- 14. New York & Company Registration Number 3026644
- 15. Lerner Registration Number 1431895
- 16. NY&C Style System Serial Number 88703464 (Application) / Registration Number 6094489
- 17. S Uncommon Sense (logo) Registration Number 5963045
- 18. US (logo) Serial Number 88253448 (Application)
- 19. Magic Crepe Registration Number 5856636
- 20. Shape & Chic Registration Number 5839620
- 21. Sleek & Chic Registration Number 5839619
- 22. RTW Retailwinds Serial Number 88187096 (Application)
- 23. RTW Retailwinds Serial Number 88187073 (Application)
- 24. NY (pocket stitch) Registration Number 3317524
- 25. New York & Company Registration Number 3446405
- 26. NY&C (logo) Registration Number 3382726
- 27. NY&C (logo) Registration Number 3755542
- 28. Some Gifts Count More Than Others Registration Number 3805887
- 29. City Slim Registration Number 4653838

# Trademarks registered with state offices

1. Alabama

- a. New York & Company Registration Number 112146
- 2. Arizona
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 548613
- 3. Louisiana
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 567693
- Nebraska
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 10058514
- 5. North Dakota
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 16014200
- 6. Ohio
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 1259326
- 7. Wisconsin
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 20105200052
- 8. Wyoming
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 2000-000407518
- 9. Alabama
  - a. New York & Company Outlet Registration Number 112147
- 10. Wisconsin
  - a. New York & Company Registration Number 20200079938
  - b. New York & Company Outlet Registration Number 20105100051

# <u>Trademarks</u> registered internationally.

#### Andorra

- 1. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 6876
- 2. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 14355

#### Argentina

- 3. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 2531622
- 4. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 2537639
- 5. NY & CO NEW YORK & COMPANY AND DESIGN 02 Registration Number 2605334
- 6. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 2031616

#### Australia

- 7. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 8. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number A826672

#### Austria

- 9. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 189173
- 10. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844

#### Bahamas

11. LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 16594

#### Bahrain

- 12. NY & CO. AND RECTANGULAR DESIGN Registration Number 27599
- 13. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number SM3627
- 14. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number TM61030

- 15. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number TM61031
- 16. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 61029
- 17. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 61028 Bangladesh
  - 18. NY & CO AND DESIGN Application Number 64231
  - 19. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 64232
  - 20. NY & CO AND DESIGN Application Number 64227

#### **Barbados**

- 21. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 81/15099
- 22. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 81/015100
- 23. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 81/015098 Benelux

#### 24 I EDNED

- 24. LERNER Registration Number 418590
- 25. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 26. LERNER Registration Number 424555
- 27. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 682310

#### Bolivia

- 28. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 78519
- 29. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 78518
- 30. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 78520
- 31. LERNER Registration Number 81959-A

#### **Brazil**

- 32. LERNER Registration Number 812694384
- 33. NY & CO Registration Number 822421747
- 34. NY & CO Registration Number 822421763
- 35. LERNER Registration Number 812694376
- 36. NEW YORK & COMPANY02 Registration Number 831247070
- 37. NEW YORK & COMPANY02 Registration Number 831247053 Bulgaria
  - 38. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 4341Y
  - 39. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 26627
  - 40. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
  - 41. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 40296

#### Cambodia

- 42. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number KH/20237/04
- 43. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number KH/20238/04

#### Canada

- 44. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 880324
- 45. CITY STRETCH Registration Number 882661
- 46. S UNCOMMON SENSE Application Number 1945036 Chile
  - 47. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 1046869
  - 48. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 1079159
  - 49. LERNER Registration Number 777132

- 50. LERNER Registration Number 778705
   51. LERNER Registration Number 798392
- China
  - 52. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 1589200
  - 53. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 1595953
- 54. NY & C AND DESIGN02 Application Number 12965761 Colombia
  - 55. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 233702
  - 56. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 233703
  - 57. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 233704
  - 58. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 173073
- 59. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 383092 Costa Rica
- 60. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 170195 Czech Republic
  - 61. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 62. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 234336 Denmark
  - 63. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number VR 200002381
- 64. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844 Dominican Republic
  - 65. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 114278
  - 66. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 114250
  - 67. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 114334
  - 68. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 74353
- 69. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 161627 Ecuador
  - 70. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 3021-IEPI
  - 71. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 3022-IEPI
  - 72. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 3023-IEPI
  - 73. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 699-IEPI
- 74. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 705-IEPI Egypt
- 75. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 132739
  - 76. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 132740
  - 77. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 195561
  - 78. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 195562
  - 79. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 203434
  - 80. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 203433
- El Salvador
  - 81. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 105 Book104
  - 82. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 237 Book 104 P
  - 83. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 69 Book 107

- 84. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 109 Book 187
- 85. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 108 Book 187
- 86. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 3 Book 49 Pages European Union
  - 87. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 325431
- 88. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844 Finland
  - 89. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 219910
  - 90. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844

#### France

- 91. LERNER Registration Number 1355689
- 92. LERNER Registration Number 1386464
- 93. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 94. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 00 3015839 Germany
  - 95. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 96. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 300 19 077 Greece
  - 97. LERNER Registration Number 83091
- 98. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844 Guatemala
  - 99. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 108877
  - 100. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 108908
  - 101. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 108906
  - 102. LERNER Registration Number 115671
  - 103. CITY STRETCH Registration Number 134501
  - 104. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 153288
  - 105. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 153277

#### Haiti

- 106. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 39/152
- 107. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 40/152

# Hong Kong

- 108. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 300126116AA
- 109. LEARNER Registration Number 1989B0781

# Hungary

- 110. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 111. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 172142

#### India

- 112. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 625620
- 113. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 1250055
- 114. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 912079
- 115. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 912077
- 116. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 912078

#### Indonesia

117.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number IDM000243515
118.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number IDM000308812
119.	NY & CO and Design – Registration Number IDM000243517
120.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number IDM000050333
121.	LERNER – Registration Number IDM000113209
122.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number IDM000172992
123.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number IDM000172991
Ireland	
124.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 161697
125.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
126.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 222496
Israel	
127.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 136076
128.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 136077
129.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 136075
Italy	
130.	LERNER – Registration Number 1215532
131.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
132.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 1291543
Jordan	
133.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 57893
134.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 57894
135.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 61905
136.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 61448
137.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 35872
138.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 94188
139.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 93878
140.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 94189
141.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 94230
Kenya	
142.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
Kosovo	
143.	LERNER – Registration Number 1811
144.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 5914
145.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 3353
Kuwait	
146.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 44249
147.	NY & CO. AND RECTANGULAR DESIGN – Registration Number 44247
148.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 44248
Lebanon	
149.	NEW YORK & COMPANY IN LATIN CHARACTERS – Registration Number
1119	31
Lesotho	

150.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number LS/M/04/00156
Macao	C
151.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number N/28945
152.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number N/28944
Malaysia	Ç
153.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 94/07748
154.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 97018386
Mexico	
155.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1288383
156.	NY & CO NEW YORK & COMPANY AND DESIGN02 – Registration Number
1346	5867
157.	NY & CO NEW YORK & COMPANY AND DESIGN – Registration Number
1430	
158.	NEW YORK & COMPANY AND DESIGN – Registration Number 1369770
159.	NY & CO – Registration Number 1774999
160.	NY & CO – Registration Number 1128806
161.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1175364
162.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1205548
163.	S UNCOMMON SENSE – Registration Number 1987541
164.	S UNCOMMON SENSE – Registration Number 1996252
165.	S UNCOMMON SENSE – Application
Monaco	a contract and officers
166.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number R00.21473
Montenegro	•
167.	LERNER – Registration Number 04145PP
168.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 06006PP
Morocco	
169.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
170.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 72818
Nepal	
171.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 11377/052
172.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 11519/052
173.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 11518/052
New Zealan	d
174.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 610338
175.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 610337
176.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 610336
Nicaragua	
177.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 51053
178.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 51052
179.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 51054
Norway	
180.	LERNER – Registration Number 129602
181	NEW YORK & COMPANY - Registration Number 926844

```
182.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 206761
Oman
   183.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22476
   184.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22479
   185.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22477
   186.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22478
Pakistan
   187.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Application Number 161735
   188.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Application Number 161736
Panama
   189.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 109369
   190.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 109371
   191.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 109370
   192.
            LERNER
                         - Registration Number 43689-02
   193.
            LERNER

Registration Number 43691

   194.
            LERNER
                         Registration Number 43690
   195.
                         - Registration Number 43695
            LERNER
Paraguay
   196.
            NY & CO and Design – Registration Number 355641
   197.
            NY & CO and Design – Registration Number 355642
   198.
            NY & CO and Design – Registration Number 355640
   199.
            LERNER – Registration Number 292154
   200.
            LERNER – Registration Number 292153
Peru
   201.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 66068
   202.
            LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 28269
   203.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 78796
   204.
            NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 47353
   205.
            NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 135225
Philippines
   206.
            NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 4-2006-005756
   207.
            NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 4-2007-00037
   208.
            LERNER – Registration Number 4-2008-008883
Poland
   209.
            NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
   210.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 149292
Portugal
   211.
            NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 344857
   212.
            LERNER

Registration Number 234715

   213.
            LERNER

Registration Number 234716

   214.
            NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
Puerto Rico
   215.
            LERNER

Registration Number 202118

   216.
            LERNER
                         - Registration Number 201937
```

217. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 200353 218. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 200354 219. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 200352 220. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 203840 221. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 208371 222. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 203839 223. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 203838 224. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 203837 225. LERNER – Registration Number 27285 226. LERNER – Registration Number 27286 **Qatar** 227. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 43198 NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 43197 228. 229. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 45644 230. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 45645 231. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22570 232. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22572 233. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 22571 Romania 234. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844 235. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number R042317 Russia 236. LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 134936 Saudi Arabia 237. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1322/20 NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1322/21 238. 239. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1322/22 240. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1322/19 Serbia 241. LERNER – Registration Number 32063 242. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844 243. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 46538 Singapore 244. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number T00/04987Z NY & CO AND DESIGN - Registration Number T00/04988H 245. LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number T96/10330G 246. 247. LERNER NEW YORK AND LADY DESIGN - Registration Number T97/00448E 248. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844 249. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number T00/04986A Slovakia 250. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844 251. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 196141 South Africa

252.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 2000/04510
253.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 2000/04509
254.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 2000/04511
South Korea	_
255.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
Spain	
256.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 1910655
257.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
258.	LERNER – Registration Number 1188761
259.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 2302983
260.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 2302984
261.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 2302982
Sri Lanka	
262.	LERNER – Registration Number 51353
263.	LERNER – Registration Number 51351
264.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 137091
265.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 137090
266.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 96999
267.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 96996
268.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 96998
Sweden	<u> </u>
269.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 348299
270.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 302523
271.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
Switzerland	•
272.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 477497
273.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
Taiwan	
274.	LERNER – Registration Number 492681
275.	LERNER – Registration Number 942268
276.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 150290
277.	NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 991763
278.	LERNER NEW YORK – Registration Number 91398
279.	LERNER – Registration Number 774403
280.	LERNER – Registration Number 783341
281.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1388626
282.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1388625
283.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 1388624
Turkey	<del>-</del>
284.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 2004/01330
285.	LERNER – Registration Number 100004
Ukraine	
286.	NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844
United Arah E	Smirates

- 287. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 8166
   288. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 7442
   289. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 95256
- 289. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 95259

  NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 95259
- 291. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 95258
- 292. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 95257

# **United Kingdom**

- 293. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 294. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 2225601

# Uruguay

295. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 321188

#### Venezuela

- 296. NY & CO AND DESIGN Application Number 2000-001739
- 297. NY & CO AND DESIGN Application Number 2000-001738
- 298. NY & CO AND DESIGN Application Number 2000-001737

#### Vietnam

- 299. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
- 300. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 37733

#### West Bank

- 301. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 8056
- 302. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 8057
- 303. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 8058

#### WIPO

304. NEW YORK & COMPANY – Registration Number 926844

#### China

1. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 844335

#### Germany

2. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 844335

#### Hong Kong

3. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 300135044

#### Indonesia

- 4. CITY SPA Registration Number IDM000229840
- 5. CITY CREPE Registration Number IDM000199862
- 6. CITY STRETCH Registration Number IDM000154282

#### Italy

7. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 844335

#### Japan

8. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 844335

# Mexico

9. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 1283147

#### Nicaragua

10. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 83716

# Puerto Rico

11. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 203984-25-0

#### South Africa

- 12. CITY STRETCH Registration Number 844335 Spain
- 13. CITY STRETCH Registration Number 844335 Taiwan
  - 14. CITY SPA Registration Number 1175834
  - 15. CITY STRETCH Registration Number 1175832
  - 16. CITY CREPE Registration Number 1175833

#### United Kingdom

17. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 844335 Vietnam

- 18. CITY STRETCH Registration Number 62940
- 19. CITY CREPE Registration Number 75950
- 20. CITY SPA Registration Number 75951

#### **WIPO**

21. CITY STRETCH – Registration Number 844335 Aruba

- 1. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 20455 Bahamas
  - 2. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 22703
  - 3. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 22702
- 4. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 22701 Bahrain
- 5. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 27598 Bermuda
  - 6. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 31617
  - 7. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 31619
- 8. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 31618 China
  - 9. LERNER Registration Number 288874
  - 10. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 1596375
  - 11. NY & CO AND DESIGN02 Application Number 12965762

#### Costa Rica

- 12. LERNER Registration Number 90099
- 13. LERNER NEW YORK AND DESIGN Registration Number 90104

# Egypt

- 14. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 132741
- 15. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 144516

#### Gaza

- 16. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 6992
- 17. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 6991
- 18. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 6993

#### Haiti

19. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 101/171

- 20. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 102/171
- 21. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 103/171 Honduras
- nonduras
  - 22. NY & CO. AND DESIGN Registration Number 80064
  - 23. NY & CO. AND DESIGN Registration Number 7341
- 24. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 80240 Jamaica
  - 25. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 41390
  - 26. NY & CO and Design Registration Number 38769
  - 27. NY & CO and Design Registration Number 38732
- 28. NY & CO and Design Registration Number 38708 Japan
  - 29. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 4446389
  - 30. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 4477894
  - 31. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 926844
  - 32. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 3352532
- 33. LERNER NEW YORK Registration Number 3357873 Madagascar
- 34. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 0292/13 Mauritius
  - 35. LERNER Registration Number A/27 No. 112
- 36. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number A/47 No. 235 Mongolia
- 37. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 4870 Nepal
  - 38. NY & CO. Registration Number 15414/057

#### **Pakistan**

- 39. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 162207
- 40. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 201229

#### Russia

- 41. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 217209 Saudi Arabia
  - 42. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 742/33
  - 43. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 742/34
  - 44. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 572/64

#### South Africa

- 45. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 2007/00438
- 46. NEW YORK & COMPANY Registration Number 2007/00437

# South Korea

- 47. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 5471
- 48. LERNER Registration Number 7100
- 49. LERNER Registration Number 143701

#### Thailand

50. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 148214

51. LERNER – Registration Number 46404

#### Ukraine

52. NY & CO AND DESIGN – Registration Number 26696

#### **United Arab Emirates**

- 53. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 28861
- 54. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 28862
- 55. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 28860

#### Uruguay

56. LERNER – Registration Number 381580

#### Zimbabwe

- 57. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 376/2000
- 58. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 375/2000
- 59. NY & CO AND DESIGN Registration Number 377/2000

#### TRADEMARKS OWNED BY FASHION TO FIGURE IP LLC

#### US Trademarks registered with the USPTO

- 1. Fashion to Figure Fashion for Figures 12-26 Registration Number 3940340
- 2. Fashion is a State of Mind, Not a Size Range Registration Number 4753367
- 3. FTF Fashion to Figure (logo) Registration Number 4753335
- 4. FTF (logo) Registration Number 4753336
- 5. FTF Fashion to Figure (logo) Registration Number 4753334
- 6. Fashion to Figure Registration Number 3252188
- 7. FTF (logo) Registration Number 3261711
- 8. FTF Registration Number 3268915

#### SCHEDULE III

to

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

#### U.S. COPYRIGHTS OWNED BY NY AND CO IP LLC

# Copyrights

- 1. New York & Company
  - a. Registration Number: VAu000506749
  - b. Registration Date: 10/03/2000
  - c. Description: Photoprint on credit card
- 2. NY&C and Skyline all within a Heart Design.
  - a. Registration Number: VA0001901240
  - b. Registration Date: 01/09/2014
  - c. Description: Electronic File
- 3. Skyline Design, Heart Design, and Poodle
  - a. Document Number: V9922D112
  - b. Date of Recordation: 11/10/2014
  - c. Notes: Copyright collateral assignment and security agreement. Parties are Lernco, Inc. New York & Company, Inc., and Wells Fargo Bank, NA
- 4. Poodle
  - a. Registration Number: VA0001671205
  - b. Registration Date: 06/12/2009
  - c. Description: Electronic file
  - d. NOTE: Registration is still listed under New York & Company, Inc.

U.S. COPYRIGHTS OWNED BY FASHION TO FIGURE IP LLC

None.

# SCHEDULE IV to INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# DOMAIN NAMES

# DOMAIN NAMES OWNED BY NY AND CO IP LLC

# **Domain Name Registrations**

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status / Renewal Due
cocoandlolly.com	2009-04-07	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-07
imagenyandc.com	2009-04-20	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-20
learnersny.com	2002-04-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-27
lernco.com	1995-03-01	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-02
lerner-catalog.com	2002-06-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	06-24
lerner.com.mx	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
		DOMAINS, INC	
lernerandco.com	2007-06-29	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	06-29
lernercalalog.com	2005-09-22	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
		DOMAINS, INC.	09-22
lernercatalog.biz	2002-03-08	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-07
lernercatalog.com	1999-04-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-06
lernercatalog.net	2002-01-08	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	01-08
lernercatalog.org	2002-01-08	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	01-08
lernercataloge.com	2003-05-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	05-28
lernercatalogue.com	2001-02-02	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	02-02
lernercatatlog.com	2006-03-04	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-04
lernercatelog.com	2003-05-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	05-28
lernercatelogs.com	2005-03-09	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-09

Schedule IV - 1

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status / Renewal Due
lernercatlogue.com	2007-04-28	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 04-28
lernercreditcard.com	2007-01-22	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 01-22
lernerdepartmentstore.com	2007-03-28	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 03-28
lernerdirect.biz	2002-03-08	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 03-07
lernerdirect.com	1999-04-06	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 04-06
lernerdirect.net	2002-01-08	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 01-08
lernerdirect.us	2004-12-10	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – ?
lernerfashion.com	2005-11-27	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2020- 11-27
lernerfashions.com	2005-11-27	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 11-27
lernerkatalog.com	2006-02-02	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 02-02
lernermagazine.com	2006-03-15	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 03-15
lernermetrostyle.com	2007-05-27	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 05-27
lernernewyork.biz	2001-11-15	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 11-18
lernernewyork.ca	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS (CANADA) COMPANY	Active – ?
lernernewyork.com.mx	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – ?
lernernewyork.com	1995-03-06	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 03-07
lernernewyork.info	2001-08-10	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 08-10
lernernewyork.us	2002-04-19	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – ?
lernernewyorkandcompany.com	2005-09-22	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2020- 09-22
lernernewyorkcompany.com	2007-05-03	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 05-03
lernerneyyork.com	2006-08-17	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 08-17
lernerny.biz	2001-11-15	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status / Renewal Due
		DOMAINS, INC.	11-18
lernerny.ca	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
		DOMAINS	
		(CANADA)	
		COMPANY	
lernerny.com.mx	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
		DOMAINS, INC.	
lernerny.com	1996-12-17	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	12-16
lernerny.info	2003-12-05	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
		DOMAINS, INC.	12-05
lernerny.us	2002-04-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
	2225 22 45	DOMAINS, INC.	
lernero.com	2006-08-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
la una cura funcia carac	2007.04.20	DOMAINS, INC.	08-16
lernerofny.com	2007-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
I a un a un a vitat a a un	2007.00.14	DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
lerneroutlet.com	2007-08-14	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
larmare actalag com	2002 10 21	DOMAINS, INC.	08-14
lerners-catalog.com	2003-10-21		Active – 2021- 10-21
lerners.net	2000-10-16	DOMAINS, INC.  CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
lerners.net	2000-10-16	DOMAINS, INC.	10-16
lernerscatalog.com	2001-11-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
lerrierscatalog.com	2001-11-28	DOMAINS, INC.	11-28
lernerscatalogue.com	2007-05-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
Terrier seattalogue.com	2007 03 00	DOMAINS, INC.	05-06
lernersclothing.com	2007-05-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
	2007 00 00	DOMAINS, INC.	05-06
lernersfashions.com	2007-05-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	05-24
lernershoes.com	2007-03-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-28
lernershops.com	2005-11-26	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
•		DOMAINS, INC.	11-26
lernersjewelry.com	2000-06-21	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	06-21
lernersnewyork.com	2002-04-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-27
lernersny.com	2000-03-30	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-30
lernersofny.com	2006-11-01	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
		DOMAINS, INC.	11-01
lernersstore.com	2004-06-09	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	06-09

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status /
			Renewal Due
lernerstores.com	1995-03-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-07
lernerswoman.com	2007-03-30	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-30
lernerwoman.com	2005-11-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
		DOMAINS, INC.	11-27
l lernerwomen.com	2007-05-07	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
Terrier worneri.com		DOMAINS, INC.	05-07
lernner.com	2007-10-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
Terrifier.com		DOMAINS, INC.	10-06
Iny.com	1995-03-02	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
IIIy.com		DOMAINS, INC.	03-03
Irener.com	2006-05-03	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
mener.com		DOMAINS, INC.	05-03
   metrolerners.com	2006-08-09	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
mediolemers.com		DOMAINS, INC.	08-09
matractulalarnar cam	2006-08-17	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
metrostylelerner.com		DOMAINS, INC.	08-17
manuscritor documents as m	2008-07-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
mewyorkandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	07-24
	2009-11-25	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
neworkandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	11-25
	2008-07-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
newtorkandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	07-16
	2008-11-03	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
newyoekandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	11-03
	2008-07-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
newyokandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	07-16
	2007-05-02	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	05-02
	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nove orkonoscorios os		DOMAINS	
newyorkaccessories.ca		(CANADA)	
		COMPANY	
nouverkannonning and and	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
newyorkaccessories.com.mx		DOMAINS, INC	<u>                                      </u>
nous arkanonomies eser	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkaccessories.com		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
novevorkassassarias nat	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkaccessories.net		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nous contram de a management de amo	2010-06-14	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
newyorkamdcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	06-14
	2005-09-26	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkancompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	09-26
newyorkandcmpany.com	2007-04-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status / Renewal Due
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-27
newyorkandco.ca	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS (CANADA) COMPANY	Active – ?
newyorkandco.com.mx	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC	Active – ?
newyorkandco.net	2000-02-28	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 02-28
newyorkandcoaccessories.com	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 02-24
newyorkandcoaccessories.net	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 02-24
newyorkandcoextras.com	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 02-24
newyorkandcoextras.net	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 02-24
newyorkandcomapny.com	2007-05-03	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 05-03
newyorkandcommpany.com	2005-03-28	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 03-28
newyorkandcompamy.com	2009-11-10	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 11-10
newyorkandcompan.com	2008-01-02	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 01-02
newyorkandcompanny.com	2013-03-10	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 03-10
newyorkandcompany.biz	2001-11-15	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 11-18
newyorkandcompany.ca	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS (CANADA) COMPANY	Active – ?
newyorkandcompany.com.mx	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC	Active – ?
newyorkandcompany.com	1998-06-12	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2022- 06-11
newyorkandcompany.net	2005-11-07	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 11-07
newyorkandcompany.us	2002-04-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – ?
newyorkandcompanyaccessories.com	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 02-24
newyorkand company accessories. net	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021- 02-24

Domain Name	<b>Creation Date</b>	Registrar	Status /
			Renewal Due
newyorkandcompanycard.com	2011-01-01	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
new yorkanacompanyeara.com		DOMAINS, INC.	01-01
newyorkandcompanycatalog.com	2007-03-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
The Wyorkania company catalog.com		DOMAINS, INC.	03-28
newyorkandcompanyclothes.com	2005-12-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
, , ,	2005 40 45	DOMAINS, INC.	12-24
newyorkandcompanyclothing.com	2006-10-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
	2011 06 05	DOMAINS, INC. CSC CORPORATE	10-16 Active – 2021-
newyorkandcompanycoupon.com	2011-06-05	DOMAINS, INC.	06-05
	2011-09-09	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkandcompanycoupon.org	2011-09-09	DOMAINS, INC.	09-09
	2011-06-05	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkandcompanycouponcodes.com	2011 00 03	DOMAINS, INC.	06-05
	2007-05-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkand company coupons.com		DOMAINS, INC.	05-19
	2012-05-26	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
newyork and company coupons. net		DOMAINS, INC.	05-26
	2008-02-29	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
newyorkandcompanycreditcard.com		DOMAINS, INC.	02-28
newyorkandcompanystore.com	2012-02-23	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkandcompanystore.com		DOMAINS, INC.	02-23
newyorkandcompay.com	2007-11-23	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
new yorkanacompay.com		DOMAINS, INC.	11-23
newyorkandcompnay.com	2007-05-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,		DOMAINS, INC.	05-06
newyorkandconpany.com	2008-07-02	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
	2000 11 02	DOMAINS, INC.	07-02
newyorkandompany.com	2008-11-03	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2020- 11-03
	2009-10-12	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
newyorkanscompany.com	2005-10-12	DOMAINS, INC.	10-12
	2007-04-29	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkcompani.com	2007 01 23	DOMAINS, INC.	04-29
	2010-10-26	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
newyorkcompanycoupons.com		DOMAINS, INC.	10-26
	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkextras.com		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
newyorkeytras not	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
newyorkextras.net		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
newyorkincompany.com	2009-11-04	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
new yorkincompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	11-04
newyorklerner.com	2002-04-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
,		DOMAINS, INC.	04-27
newyorkycompany.com	2007-03-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status / Renewal Due
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-28
neyorkandcompany.com	2007-04-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
Theyorkandcompany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	04-27
nweyorkandcompany.com	2007-01-29	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
- Tweyerkandeempany.com		DOMAINS, INC.	01-29
ny-and-company.com	1999-02-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
, ,	2006 00 20	DOMAINS, INC.	02-16
ny-company.com	2006-08-29	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020- 08-29
	2007-03-30	DOMAINS, INC. CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
nyanccompany.com	2007-03-30	DOMAINS, INC.	03-30
	2011-10-05	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
nyandccustomerservice.com	2011-10-05	DOMAINS, INC.	10-05
	2006-05-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcfulfillment.com		DOMAINS, INC.	05-16
	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
		DOMAINS	
nyandco.ca		(CANADA)	
		COMPANY	
	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nyandco.com.mx		DOMAINS, INC	
nyandco.com	1998-05-31	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	05-31
nyandco.fr		CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
Tryandco.n		DOMAINS INC.	
nyandcoextras.com	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nyandcoextras.net	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,	<u> </u>	DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nyandcomapany.com	2013-04-14	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
, ,	2012 04 20	DOMAINS, INC.	04-14
nyandcompamy.com	2013-04-29	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
	2007 00 16	DOMAINS, INC.	04-29 Active – 2021-
nyandcompant.com	2007-09-16	CSC CORPORATE DOMAINS, INC.	09-16
	2004-03-11	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompany.biz	2004-03-11	DOMAINS, INC.	03-10
	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nyandcompany.ca		DOMAINS	
,		(CANADA)	
	2010-11-17	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nyandcompany.co		DOMAINS, INC.	
	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nyandcompany.com.mx		DOMAINS, INC	
nyandcompany.com	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status / Renewal Due
		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
	2012-09-08	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
nyandcompany.mobi	2012 03 00	DOMAINS, INC.	09-08
	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompany.net		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
	2001-02-01	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
nyandcompany.tv		DOMAINS, INC.	02-01
	2002-04-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nyandcompany.us		DOMAINS, INC.	
	2004-04-13	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
nyandcompanyaccessories.ca		DOMAINS	
Tryandcompanyaccessories.ca		(CANADA)	
		COMPANY	
nyandcompanyaccessories.com.mx	2004-03-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – ?
Tryanacompanyaccessories.com.mx		DOMAINS, INC	
nyandcompanyaccessories.com	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,,,,		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nyandcompanyaccessories.net	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
, , ,		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nyandcompanycareers.com	2007-11-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
	2007.04.24	DOMAINS, INC.	11-06
nyandcompanycoupons.com	2007-04-21	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021- 04-21
	2011-08-28	DOMAINS, INC.	Active – 2021-
nyandcompanycoupons.net	2011-06-26	DOMAINS, INC.	08-28
	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompanyextras.com	2000-04-28	DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompanyextras.net	2555 5 . 25	DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompanyhome.com		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompanyhome.net		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
num dan mana di da anna	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nyandcompanykids.com		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
nyandcompanykids.net	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
inyanucompanykius.net		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
nyandcompanymen.com	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
inyanacompanymen.com		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
nyandcompanymen.net	2000-04-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
Tryanacompanymentate:		DOMAINS, INC.	04-28
nyandcompay.com	2007-05-06	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,		DOMAINS, INC.	05-06
nyandcompnay.com	2008-05-04	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,,,,		DOMAINS, INC.	05-04

Domain Name	Creation Date	Registrar	Status /
			Renewal Due
nyandcompony.com	2008-01-12	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
Tryunucompony.com		DOMAINS, INC.	01-12
nyandcomppany.com	2008-03-14	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
Tryunucomppuny.com		DOMAINS, INC.	03-14
nyandcquality1st.com	2004-03-22	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
myanacquanty 15ticom		DOMAINS, INC.	03-22
nyclerner.com	2004-08-23	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
		DOMAINS, INC.	08-23
nycoaccessories.com	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nycoaccessories.net	2004-02-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,		DOMAINS, INC.	02-24
nycofashionlookbook.com	2008-04-14	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
,	2000	DOMAINS, INC.	04-14
nycredlabel.com	2008-07-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
,		DOMAINS, INC.	07-28
nyjeans.com	1999-01-12	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
,,		DOMAINS, INC.	01-12
nylearner.com	2002-04-27	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
,	2000 07 20	DOMAINS, INC.	04-27
nyredlabel.com	2008-07-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
•	2000 07 20	DOMAINS, INC.	07-28
nyredlabelcollection.com	2008-07-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
	2000 07 24	DOMAINS, INC.	07-28
nystyl.com	2009-07-24	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021- 07-24
	2008-09-12	DOMAINS, INC. CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
nystyletour.com	2008-09-12	DOMAINS, INC.	09-12
	2008-07-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
redlabelny.com	2008-07-28	DOMAINS, INC.	07-28
	2008-07-28	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
redlabelnyc.com	2000 07 20	DOMAINS, INC.	07-28
	2008-11-03	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
shoplerner.com	2000 11 05	DOMAINS, INC.	11-03
	2010-10-07	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
tellus nyand company.com	2010 10 07	DOMAINS, INC.	10-07
	2006-05-08	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
thelernercatalog.com		DOMAINS, INC.	05-08
	2009-09-01	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
thenewyork and company.com		DOMAINS, INC.	09-01
	2008-09-12	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
thenystyletour.com		DOMAINS, INC.	09-12
	1997-01-23	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
uncommonsense.com		DOMAINS, INC.	01-23
nyandcfulfillment.com	2006-05-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
		•	•

Domain Name	<b>Creation Date</b>	Registrar	Status /
			Renewal Due
		DOMAINS, INC.	05-16
nystl.com	2005-09-30	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2022-
nysti.com		DOMAINS, INC.	10-01
retailwinds.com	2017-03-07	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
retailwinds.com		DOMAINS, INC.	03-07
ator natathribada a ana	2018-09-07	DOMAINS BY	Active – 2020-
rtw-retailwinds.com		PROXY, LLC	09-07

# **Social Media Accounts**

#### <u>Instagram</u>

@nyandcompany- https://www.instagram.com/nyandcompany/

#### Facebook

https://www.facebook.com/NewYorkandCompany/

#### **Twitter**

@nyandcompany- https://twitter.com/nyandcompany

#### YouTube

New York & Company Channel-

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDQQQeVNWPHjV3U4GjOpxHA

#### **Pinterest**

https://www.pinterest.com/nyandcompany/

#### LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/company/new-york-&-company/

https://www.linkedin.com/company/rtw-retailwinds/

#### U.S. DOMAIN NAMES OWNED BY FASHION TO FIGURE IP LLC

# **Domain Name Registrations**

Domain Name	<b>Creation Date</b>	Registrar	Status /
			Renewal Due
fashiontofigure.com	2003-08-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
		DOMAINS, INC.	08-19
ftf.com	1994-11-16	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	11-15
ftfcard.com	2019-03-07	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2024-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-07

Schedule IV - 10

Domain Name	<b>Creation Date</b>	Registrar	Status /
			Renewal Due
fashiontofigure.com	2013-03-09	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2021-
		DOMAINS, INC.	03-09
fifetores com	2003-08-19	CSC CORPORATE	Active – 2020-
ftfstores.com		DOMAINS, INC.	08-19

# **Social Media Accounts**

# <u>Instagram</u>

@fashiontofigure- https://www.instagram.com/fashiontofigure

# **Facebook**

https://www.facebook.com/fashiontofigure

#### **Twitter**

@FTFSnaps- https://twitter.com/ftfsnaps

#### YouTube

Fashion to Figure Channel- https://www.youtube.com/user/FTFsnaps

#### **Pinterest**

https://www.pinterest.com/ftfpins/

# **LinkedIn**

**RECORDED: 10/02/2020** 

https://www.linkedin.com/company/fashion-to-figure/

Schedule IV - 11